

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Ronald Hamilton, Jr.,
Petitioner,

-v-

Texas,
Respondent.

On petition for writ of certiorari from the
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jonathan Landers
917 Franklin; Suite 300
Houston, TX 77002
Jlanders.law@gmail.com
Member, Supreme Court Bar
(713) 685-5000 (work)
(713) 513-5505 (fax)
Counsel of Record

Bryan W.L. Garris
300 MAIN ST STE 300
HOUSTON, TX 77002
bryan@txdefense.net
Member, Supreme Court Bar
(832) 722-8915 (work)
(713) 655-1812 (fax)

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER RONALD
HAMILTON, JR.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented for Review (Capital Case) i

Parties to the Proceedings Below ii

Rule 29.6 Statement ii

List of Proceedings ii

Appendix Table of Contents vi

Table of Cited Authorities vii

Citation of Opinions and Orders Entered Below 1

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved 1

Introduction 2

Statement of the Case 3

I. THE HOUSTON POLICE DEPARTMENT INVESTIGATED TWO CONVENIENCE
STORE ROBBERIES GONE WRONG. 3

II. TRIAL: THE PROSECUTION MISLEADS THE COURT AND DEFENSE ABOUT
THE EXISTENCE OF FORENSIC EVIDENCE, AND THE STATE’S PUNISHMENT
CASE FOCUSES ON THE HOLMAN MURDER. 6

 A. Pretrial proceedings. 6

 B. The State’s punishment case relied heavily on the idea
 Hamilton committed the Holman murder 6

 C. The defense’s punishment case 10

 D. Closing argument centers around the Holman murder. 11

III. POST-CONVICTION PROCEEDINGS SHOW THAT THE PROSECUTION
WITHHELD EVIDENCE AND UNCOVERS ADDITIONAL PROOF THAT MR. HAMILTON
DID NOT COMMIT THE HOLMAN MURDER. 13

A.	The District Attorney agrees not to oppose testing after claiming that no prior forensic testing had been conducted.....	13
B.	Hamilton presented his Due Process and Eighth Amendment claims to the state courts.	14
C.	After remand, the District Attorney’s office continued to deny the existence of pretrial forensic testing.	15
IV.	THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING: “I’M SO SURE. I WOULD PUT MY LIFE ON IT.”.....	16
V.	THE TRIAL COURT RECOMMENDS A NEW PUNISHMENT HEARING, THE CCA DENIES RELIEF.	23
	Argument: Reason’s for Granting Relief.....	24
I.	DID THE TRIAL PROSECUTORS DENY MR. HAMILTON DUE PROCESS BY FAILING TO DISCLOSE EXCULPATORY FINGERPRINT COMPARISON RESULTS RELEVANT TO AN EXTRANEOUS CAPITAL MURDER PRESENTED AT HIS PUNISHMENT TRIAL?	24
A.	The CCA misapplied this Court’s <i>Brady</i> framework.	25
1.	The fingerprint comparison evidence is favorable to Hamilton.	26
2.	The fingerprint comparisons were suppressed.....	27
3.	The suppressed fingerprint evidence was material.	28
B.	This Court should grant certiorari.	30
II.	WAS MR. HAMILTON DENIED DUE PROCESS WHEN THE STATE PRESENTED FALSE AND MISLEADING EVIDENCE CONCERNING AN EXTRANEOUS MURDER AT HIS CAPITAL PUNISHMENT TRIAL, AND MISLED THE TRIAL COURT AND JURY ABOUT THE EXISTENCE OF EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE?.....	30
A.	The CCA misapplied this Court’s Due Process framework.	31
B.	This Court should grant certiorari.	33
III.	IS THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT’S PROHIBITION AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT VIOLATED BY A DEATH SENTENCE GROUNDED UPON EVIDENCE THAT HAS BEEN REVEALED TO BE MATERIALLY INACCURATE? ...	34
	Conclusion.....	37

Certificate of Compliance 37

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Appendix A – Texas Court of Criminal Appeals Order..... 1

Appendix B - Signed Trial Court Findings 9

Appendix C- Trial Court Order for Forensic Testing 77

Appendix D – Houston Forensic Science Center Latent Print Report 82

Appendix E – Hearing Testimony of Eye Witness Wanda Johnson 86

Appendix F - Holman Police Report..... 126

Appendix G - Mr. Hamilton's Inmate Declaration 155

Appendix H - Marshall Knight Judgments for Aggravated Robbery,
carrying a weapon, and criminal mischief 157

Appendix I - DNA Report 167

Appendix J - Remand Order..... 172

Appendix K - Investigator Memo Proving Trial Prosecutors Knew of
Fingerprint Elimination..... 175

Appendix L - Pages from Benningfield's Testimony 177

Appendix M - Marshall Knight Invokes the Fifth, Through Counsel 219

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alcorta v. State of Tex.</i> , 355 U.S. 28 (1957).....	32
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020)	24, 29
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	27
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	passim
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	25
<i>Ex parte Andrus</i> , No. WR-84,438-01, 2019 WL 622783 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 13, 2019)	24
<i>Ex parte Hamilton</i> , WR-78,114-02, 2020 WL 6588560 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 11, 2020).....	1
<i>Ex parte Moore</i> , 548 S.W.3d 552 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018).....	24
<i>Floyd v. Vannoy</i> , 894 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 2018).....	26, 27
<i>Gardner v. Fla.</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	32
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	14, 34, 36, 37
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	26, 29
<i>Long v. Hooks</i> , 972 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2020)	33
<i>McDowell v. Wal-Mart Stores, Incorporated</i> , 811 Fed.Appx. 881 (5th Cir. 2020).....	33
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935)	30, 31
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019)	24
<i>Napue v. People of State of Ill.</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	33
<i>Peterson v. Brookshire Grocery Company</i> , 751 Fed.Appx. 533 (5th Cir. 2018)	33
<i>Pyle v. State of Kansas</i> , 317 U.S. 213 (1942)	31

<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 89 S.W.3d 55 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	33
<i>Robb v. Connolly</i> , 111 U.S. 624 (1884).....	36
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 U.S. 73 (2012).....	29
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	25
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	25
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	29
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016).....	24
<i>White v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 699 So.2d 1081 (La. 1997).....	33
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 10	30, 33, 37
Sup. Ct. R. 14(1)(b)(i)	ii
